
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Child Protection Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
MONDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2010 at 18:45 HRS (OR ON THE RISE OF THE SPECIAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH COMMENCED AT 18:00 HRS, 
WHICHEVER IS LATER) - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative),1 Church of England vacancy, Ms M 
Jemide (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent Governor), Ms Sandra 
Young (Parent Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk Representative) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item 10 below). 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  

 
 Briefing and answers to questions – Councillor Lorna Reith, Cabinet Member for 

Children’s Services. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING ACTION PLAN - UPDATE ON PROGRESS  (PAGES 7 - 58)  
 
 To receive the report of the Director of Children’s Services providing an overview 

of progress in refreshing the Safeguarding (Joint Area Review (JAR)) Action Plan. 
 

8. CHILDREN’S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PERFORMANCE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE  (PAGES 59 - 60)  

 
 To receive the update on the work of the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 

Performance Advisory Committee. 
 

9. CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES REPORT  (PAGES 
61 - 76)  

 
 To consider and note the update report on child protection performance. 

 
10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
11. MINUTES  (PAGES 77 - 82)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Child Protection Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

held on 21st July 2010. 
 



 

3 

12. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The next meeting of the Child Protection Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be 

held on Thursday 17th March 2011. 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday 15th October 2010 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Cabinet member for Children and Young People – report to Overview 

and Scrutiny 

 

Finance 

The 2009-10 budget recognised the need to address the issues which had 

been identified in Children’s Safeguarding by the (Ofsted) Joint Area 

Review. Provision was made for an additional £4.2m which was earmarked 

for the actions set out in the agreed JAR Action Plan submitted to the 

Government in February 2009. In addition the Council agreed to direct 

£0.75m from the Dedicated Schools Grant for safeguarding purposes. 

 

Despite this additional resource, which is largely for one-off additional 

work targeted at improving safeguarding practice, current projections 

indicate a significant overspend. This is a result of increasing numbers of 

Looked After Children (LAC) and in particular their placement and 

associated legal costs.   Virtually all local authorities have experienced 

significant increase in referrals and the need for placement. 

 

The key points relating to the overall increase in the number of Children 

in Care can be summarised as follows: 

 

(i) The number of LAC children has increased from 464 in April 2009 to 

612 now. 

(ii) Similarly, the number of children subject to child protection plans 

has increased from 180 in March 2009 to 293 now.  

(iii) The Southwark Judgement, which requires all 16 and 17 year olds 

presenting to the Council as homeless, to be considered as Looked 

After Children, has increased pressure in this area. 

(iv) The improvements in safeguarding practice have undoubtedly helped 

to identify children needing services. 

 

Many other London authorities are also experiencing large increases in 

LAC numbers and nationally the reported increase is around 17%. 

 

Educational achievements  

Haringey schools improved by 20.1% in the percentage of pupils attaining 

5+ A* - C grades at GCSE from 2005 - 2009.  This compares with a 

national improvement of 13.2% in the same period.  Provisional 

improvement in 2010 is a further 4.3%.  National data for 2010 has not 

been released yet. Haringey’s provisional result in 2010 is now 72% 

compared to the 2009 national result of 70%. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 2 

• In the 5+ A* - C (including English and maths) measure, Haringey 

schools improved by 13.5% from 2005 to 2009 compared to a national 

improvement of 5.1%.  Provisional improvement in 2010 is a further 

2.3%.  National data for 2010 has not been released yet.  Haringey’s 

provisional result in 2010 is now 48% compared to the 2009 national 

result of 49.8%.   

 

• There are no Haringey schools below the government threshold of 

30% 5+ A* - C (including English and maths).  Greig City Academy has 

not yet released its overall school results since it is pursuing some 

discrepancies in marking with the exam boards. 

 

• As Corporate Parents you will be pleased at this year’s results for 

Looked After children. Provisional results at GCSE being better than 

ever;  17% passed 5 A* - C grades including English and Maths, 31% 

passed 5 A* - C grades and 69% passed 1 A – G grade.  

 

• The levels of young people who are Not in Education, Employment or 

Training (NEET) has remained at 6.8% (2009-2010 figure). The figure 

for those young people who are unknown has reduced from 11.2% to 

5.0% over the same period. These figures now bring us in line with 

statistical neighbours and close to national figures.   The further the 

unknown figure reduces the more pressure will be put on the NEET 

figure to rise. The challenge will be to continue this improvement in 

2011 against an economic down turn. The current July 10 figure shows 

an improvement for NEET and unknown levels 
[...]
nt audit had also been carried out 
on behalf of the Cabinet member.  

 
Members wished for more detailed information about the origin of 
referrals.  

 
This will be presented at the next meetings as well as an action plan to 
address the concerns raised in the two audits.  

 

Page 60



 
 

 
 

   Overview and Scrutiny Committee                       On 1 November 2010 
 

 

 

Report Title:  An Update Report on key Performance Issues in Child Protection  
 

Report of:  Peter Lewis, Director of Children and Young People’s Service 
 

Contact Officer : Debbie Haith, Deputy Director, Children and Families 

Email: debbie.haith@haringey.gov.uk 

Tel: 0208 489 4641 
 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL 
 

Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

      This report provides update on some key performance data relating to the Council’s 
work to safeguard and protect vulnerable children. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1.   
 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. To Note this report 
 

 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 

5.1.  

 
6. Other options considered 

6.1. N/A 
 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 61



 

 2 

 
7. Summary 
 
7.1 This report provides an update on some key performance issues relating to the 
Council’s work to safeguard and protect vulnerable children 

8.  Financial Comments 

8.1. There are no specific financial issues arising from this report 

9.  Head of Legal Services Comments 

9.1 n/a 
 

10.  Head of Procurement Comments – [Required for Procurement Committee] 

10.1. n/a 
 

11.  Equalities & Community Cohesion Comments 

11.1. n/a 

 

12. Consultation 

      12.1 

 

13  Use of appendices /Tables and photographs 

13.1 Attached are graphs containing the National Indicators (NI’s) relating to the 
Children and Families Service. These contain details of annual performance and 
targets, compara
[...]
p performance). In August, 31 out of 612 children in care have had three or 
more placements so far in the year (April 10 – August 10). 
 
25. Adoptions/Special Guardianship Orders - There have been 6 adoption and 4 special 
guardianship orders granted to date. NI61 – 5 (83%) of the children adopted were placed 
within 12 months of best interest.  
 
26. NI 147 – measures the number of care leavers known to be in suitable accommodation. 
20 out of 21 children who turned 19 in the year to date were in suitable accommodation on or 
around their 19th birthday. 
 
27. NI 148 – is a subset of the Council’s NEET figures and looks at 19 year old care leavers 
who were in Education, Training or Employment on or around their 19th birthday. Care leavers 
are one of the hard to reach groups. 14 out of 21 children who turned 19 in the year to date 
were in education, training or employment on or around their 19th birthday.  

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor, Newton and Solomon 

 
Apologies Councillors Browne and Jemide 

 

Also Present: Co-optees: Helena Kania (Local Involvement Network (LINk)), Sarah 
Marsh (Parent Governor Representative) and Sandra Young (John 
Loughborough Secondary School)  
Councillors: Allison, Egan, Reith and Rice 
Officers: Peter Lewis (Director Children & Young People’s Service), 
Marion Wheeler (Assistant Director for Safeguarding), Hilary Corrick 
(Independent Social Work Consultant and Independent Member of 
Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee), Trevor Cripps 
(Scrutiny Manager), Rob Mack (Scrutiny Officer), Natalie Cole (Clerk) 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO19. 
 

WEBCASTING 

 It was noted that the meeting was recorded for live or future 
broadcasting on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO20. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Browne 
and Councillor David Winskill.  Councillor Juliet Solomon attended the 
meeting as a substitute for Councillor Winskill. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Alexander and 
Rice. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Joseph Ejiofor would act as Vice Chair in 
the absence of Councillor Browne. 
 

OSCO21. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 The responses to actions requested at previous Child Protection 
Scrutiny meetings were circulated to members prior to the meeting 
and would be considered at item 11. 
 

OSCO22. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations. 
 

OSCO23. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 77



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 

OSCO24. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS 

 The Committee received the briefing and answers to advance 
questions (tabled and on the Council’s website) on Councillor Reith’s 
Cabinet portfolio for Children & Young People. 
 
The Committee noted that the Children’s Services department faced 
challenges in increasing children’s centre provision due to the 
substantial withdrawal of grant funding arising from the financial deficit 
in central government.  The Cabinet Member agreed to keep 
Councillor Newton informed of developments for children’s centre 
provision in Fortis Green (action no. 24.1).  
 
The Committee requested further analysis of school exclusions 
including comparisons in numbers of exclusions in different schools, 
unique circumstances, recurring issues and how different schools 
dealt with exclusions.  It was noted that there was no universal model 
of how schools should deal with exclusions but within the Building 
Schools for the Future (BSF) programme discreet spaces were being 
provided at new schools to provide an alternative to exclusion (action 
no. 24.2). 
 
The Scrutiny Manager agreed to circulate the recent scrutiny review 
report on school exclusions to the Committee (action no. 24.3). 
 
The Committee noted that Haringey was seeing a larger increase of 
teenagers (particularly asylum seekers and those with no recourse to 
public funds) coming into care than pre-school although this was not 
consistent with other local authorities. 
 
Further to question 23 on Muswell House children’s home the Director 
of Children and Young People’s Service assured the Committee that 
an audit had taken place and all CRB (Criminal Records Bureau) 
checks were up-to-date. 
 
The Committee would be provided with details on the process for CRB 
checks after expressing concerns at the length of time it takes to get 
the results of a CRB check (action no. 24.4). 
 
Further to question 23 the Committee was informed that Haringey was 
expected to meet the national average for school exam results in 
2010. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member briefing be noted. 
 

OSCO25. 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE SAFEGUARDING 
PLAN 
 

 The Committee received the report updating on the Safeguarding Plan 
for Haringey and noted that the majority of safeguarding milestones 
had been completed or were on track and those not on track were 
detailed in appendix 2b of the report. 

Page 78



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 

In response to Committee members’ concerns about the lengthy 
application process for Special Education Needs (SEN) support the 
Director of Children & Young People’s Services explained that, whilst 
SEN matters were mainly managed by the school, there was a 
statutory assessment required to be completed within statutory 
timeframes.  A child requiring less than 14 hours of SEN support a 
week would be funded by the school’s delegated resources; more than 
14 hours a week would be paid for as part of a funding stream to the 
school.  The Committee noted that three new people would join the 
Children & Young People’s Service (CYPS) in September 2010 to 
ensure that SEN was provided to relevant children.  
 
In response to questions and discussions it was noted that General 
Practitioners (GPs) in Haringey attended meetings (there are four area 
collaboratives) which senior council officers attended to discuss 
safeguarding issues in their area.   
 
The Committee noted that both Whittington and North Middlesex 
hospitals A&E Departments could access Network I  communication 
systems used by GPs (including those in other neighbouring 
boroughs) to check whether a child was known to safeguarding 
services. There were plans to roll-out this facility pan London. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
i. That the progress in delivery of the Safeguarding Plan 

milestones be noted. 
 
ii. That the refreshed Safeguarding Plan, which had been 

considered by Cabinet and approved by the Children’s, Trust 
be noted. 

 

OSCO26. 
 

CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES 

 The Committee received the update report on key performance issues 
in child protection and noted that 988 case file audits had been 
conducted, in addition to the usual regular reviews as part of day to 
day supervision. 
 
The Director of CYPS acknowledged the Committee’s concerns about 
budget overspend within the service and assured members that there 
had been a substantial increase in the volume and quality of the work 
of the service in the past 18 months; agency foster-carers which cost 
twice as much per placement as in-house foster-carers was a 
contributing factor. The Committee requested detail of the cost of in-
house Vs agency foster-care placement and spend on each, which the 
Director of CYPS agreed to provide (action no. 26.1).  
 
It was noted that as well as the usual recruitment campaigns for 
foster-carers the Council advertised via Haringey People, community 
groups, schools, churches and posters on buses and boards across 
the borough.  The Council was considering joint advertising 

Page 79



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 

campaigns for foster-carers with other North London boroughs. 
 
Committee would receive samples of advertisements and literature 
and links to web-pages used to encourage people to become foster 
carers (action no. 26.2).  
 
Committee members asked how many people attended the foster care 
open evening at Raglan Hall on Tuesday 20th July and how the event 
was publicised (action no. 26.3), this information would be provided. 
 
Committee members questioned NI 67 (paragraph 19 on Page 55 of 
the agenda pack) where 2 children’s cases had not been reviewed 
within timescales.  It was noted that these on these two occasions one 
social worker had been called to attend court to give evidence and the 
other had been off work due to illness and field social workers had not 
been available at the time. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services agreed to include data on how 
Haringey compared to other boroughs with similar demographics in 
relation to children in care in future performance reports (action no. 
26.4).  
 
RESOLVED that the update report on key performance issues in child 
protection be noted. 
 

OSCO27. 
 

SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

  
The Committee received a verbal update from Hilary Corrick, 
Independent Social Work Consultant and Independent Member of 
Safeguarding Practice & Performance Advisory Committee.  It was 
noted that there had been one meeting of the Advisory Committee this 
municipal year which served to update new members on the issues 
the borough was facing.  In the forthcoming year the Advisory 
Committee will track what happens to children who did not meet 
thresholds for support by the service.  The Advisory Committee may 
also follow up on the previous year’s work on young people who were 
vulnerable by investigating whether they met the criteria for support 
from Adult Services. Some work would also be conducted alongside 
the police on domestic violence as well as any other safeguarding 
issues that might arise during the year. 
 
The Advisory Committee reported to the Cabinet on a six monthly 
basis including recommendations which also went to full Council but 
would report immediately to the Director of CYPS or the Assistant 
Director for Safeguarding if particular cases concerned the Advisory 
Committee.  The Terms of Reference of the Children’s Safeguarding 
Policy and Practice Advisory Committee would be circulated to 
Committee members (action no. 27.1). 
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update on the work of the 
Safeguarding Practice & Performance Advisory Committee. 

Page 80



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 

OSCO28. 
 

MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2010 were confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

OSCO29. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 Actions requested at previous Child Protection Scrutiny meetings 
 
The Committee received the list of actions arising from previous Child 
Protection Scrutiny meetings. 
 
In relation to action no. 54 the Committee asked for a breakdown of 
which centres in the list in Appendix 1 of the actions document were 
full children’s centres and which were satellite offices (action no. 29). 
 

OSCO30. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 Overview & Scrutiny Committee meetings dedicated to Child 
Safeguarding will be held on Monday 1st November 2010 and 
Thursday 17th March 2011. 
 

COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
The meeting ended at 20:05 hrs 
 
 
 
Councillor …………………………………… 
 
Chair 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES
	7 SAFEGUARDING ACTION PLAN - UPDATE ON PROGRESS
	Safeguarding Plan OS Report App 1 -  Glossary of Terms
	Safeguarding Plan OS Report Sep 10  - App 2a Milestone Summary
	Safeguarding Plan OS Report Sep 10 - App 2b Milestone Exception  Report v2 (2)
	Unannounced Inspection (2)

	8 Childrenâ•Žs Safeguarding Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
	9 CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES REPORT
	Child Protection Performance Appendix 1

	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Allison, Basu, 

Ejiofor and Newton 
 

Apologies Helena Kania and Sarah Marsh (Parent Governor 

 
Also Present: Co-optees: Yvonne Denny (Church Representative) 

Councillors: Reith, Rice and Winskill 
Officers: Peter Lewis (Director Children & Young People’s Service), 
Debbie Haith (Deputy Director, Children & Families), Hilary Corrick 
(Independent Member of Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory 
Committee), Rob Mack (Scrutiny Officer), Duncan Stroud (Associate 
Director - Communications, Stakeholder Engagement and 
Partnerships), Claire Wright (PCT – Head of Strategic Commissioning) 
and Natalie Cole (Clerk) 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO98. 
 

WEBCASTING 

 The Committee noted that the meeting was recorded for live or future 
broadcasting on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO99. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Winskill 
and Sarah Marsh (Parent Governor Co-optee). 
 
Councillor Rachel Allison acted as a substitute for Councillor Winskill. 
 

OSCO100. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 RESOLVED that Health Visitors be considered as a new item of 
urgent business (minute OSCO107 below). 
 

OSCO101. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest in relation to items on the 
agenda. 
 

OSCO102. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO103. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

  
The Committee received the portfolio briefing and the responses to 
advance questions posed to Councillor Lorna Reith, Cabinet Member 
for Children’s Services.  The Committee asked supplementary 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

questions, the answers of which are noted below. 
 
Re.  Q8 – Child Protection Legal Fees - The Director of Children’s 
Services informed the Committee that the number of legal 
proceedings in child protection cases was not within the Council’s 
control; more information on this would be circulated to the Committee 
in response to questions on what actions were being pursued to 
reduce legal fees and how the Council would meet the appropriate 
milestone (action 98.1).   
 
The Committee noted that other local authorities had similar 
experiences with courts constantly requesting additional information 
before making decisions on child protection.  The Cabinet Member 
informed the Committee that the over-spend on legal fees was being 
highlighted at Government level. 
 
Re. Q10 – Health White Paper – The Committee requested a short 
note providing more information on how the Council was establishing 
close relations with the GP Collaboratives in Haringey and how it 
would ensure that the health and protection needs of children were 
reflected in the Council’s response to the White Paper (action 98.2).  
 
Re. Q12 – Committee members were informed that young people 
coming back into the system were not due to inappropriate case 
closures but rather to do with how contact about the individual was 
made and how relevant the data was.  The Deputy Director – Children 
and Families explained that the service was keen to conduct further 
case studies investigating how information was dealt with when 
contact about an individual was made a number of times or when re-
referrals took place.  The Committee noted that “contact” included any 
information from any agency, even a simple update which needed 
adding to the system. 
   
A Committee Member expressed concern at the number of black and 
ethnic minority (BME) children excluded from schools. Headteachers 
from certain schools with high and low levels of exclusions would be 
identified to be invited to a future Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
talk about the different approaches when dealing with exclusions 
(action 98.3) including alternatives to exclusion. It was noted that the 
school was responsible for providing alternative placements for young 
people excluded for up to 5 days and the local authority provided an 
alternative for those excluded for more than 6 days.  
 
Re. Q20 – It was reported that whilst the number of social workers in 
Haringey had increased there were still social worker vacancies.  It 
was noted that Social Workers applying for jobs were not as 
concerned with financial incentives as they were about working for an 
employer who provided support, suitable office accommodation, 
training and a career path.  The Committee would receive a briefing 
note detailing the caseloads of social workers (action 98.3.1).  
 
Re. Q23 – The Committee requested details on the number of children 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

who were eligible for but did not take up free school meals (action 
98.4).  
 
The Committee asked further questions, the answers of which are 
noted below: 
 
The Committee congratulated Headteacher, Governors and pupils at 
Gladesmore School on achieving 91% 5+ A*-C GCSE results. 
 
In response to questions it was noted that whilst the local authority did 
not encourage Free Schools it maintained contact with them and 
worked towards a long term aim to include Free Schools within the 
Council’s family of schools. 
 
Out of the £8.5 million Primary Capital Programme funding withdrawn 
from Haringey by the Government a settlement of £3 million would be 
returned to the Council. 
 
It was noted that the additional 40 children with Child Protection Plans 
moving into the Borough was due to cheaper rental prices in Haringey.  
 
As a result of the Southwark Judgement (which ruled that councils 
should ensure homeless 16-18 year olds have a full assessment and 
support for employment, health, education and finance as well as 
accommodation) there was an additional 20 looked after children in 
Haringey. 
 
RESOLVED that the briefing and answers to questions for the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services be noted. 
 

OSCO104. 
 

SAFEGUARDING ACTION PLAN - UPDATE ON PROGRESS 

 The Committee received the Safeguarding Plan for Haringey report, 
presented by the Director of Children & Young People’s Service. A 
discussion followed and the following responses to questions were 
noted. 
 
The increase in child protection activity had affected the ability to roll-
out the health visitor programme. 
 
Re. Action 6.03  – Safeguarding Champion scheme extended across 
the Children’s Trust (not on track) – the Committee was informed that 
there had been commitment from the Chief Executive and the 
Borough Commander and a Haringey staff member to act as 
champions. 
 
Clerks note: The Chair left the meeting at this point (19:35)and 
Councillor Browne (Vice Chair) took over as Chair. 
 
Re.  Action 7.03 it was noted that the Council would ensure that as 
much support and training will be available for the Third Sector as was 
possible. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

 
Re. Action 4.09 – Ensuring that Young people are constantly involved 
and their views  are heard in Safeguarding Services - it  was noted 
that the Council was engaging with young people for example 
attending Youth Council meetings and similar activities. 
 
Clerks note: Councillor Bull returned to the meeting at this point (19:40 
and resumed as Chair.) 
 
The Committee asked for the reasons that the recent South 
Tottenham Children’s Trust Board meetings had been cancelled 
(action 99).  
 
The Director of Children and Young Peoples Service congratulated 
Northumberland Park School on it’s good exam results. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

OSCO105. 
 

CHILDREN’S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

  
The Committee received the report updating on the on the work of the 
Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, 
introduced by Hilary Corrick, Independent Member of the Advisory 
Committee and Councillor Reg Rice, Chair of the Advisory Committee.  
It was noted that the date of the report should read 6th October 2010.   
 
The Committee noted that the Advisory Committee currently reported 
to the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and there were on-
going discussions about whether the Advisory Committee should 
come under the Scrutiny umbrella in future. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

OSCO106. 
 

CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES REPORT 

 The Committee received the update report on key performance issues 
in Child Protection, introduced by Debbie Haith, Deputy Director, 
Children and Families, who drew attention to the 17% increase in the 
number of looked after children (LAC) and the 23% increase in those 
subject to a children protection plan. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been a decrease in the numbers 
of assessments (NI59 and NI60) completed within the timescales 
(page 64) particularly over the summer period.  The report contained 
data up to August 2010 therefore supplementary information on 
assessments would be circulated to Committee Members (action 
100.1).  It was noted that the 10 day target for initial assessments to 
be completed was more realistic (than the 7 day deadline) and allowed 
professionals more time to talk to each other about cases. 
 
The Committee asked for information on the 7 out of 21 care leavers 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

who were not in education, employment or training (NEET) on their 
19th birthday (Page 66, NI 148) (action 100.2). 
 
Committee members noted that the statistics provided in the 
performance reports were agreed by Council Members through a 
process conducted by the policy and performance team.  Committee 
members were invited to email the Cabinet Member if they had 
suggestions on specific variations on data that they wished the 
Committee or the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee to 
consider (action 100.3).  
 
In response to concerns raised about the low statistics for reviews in 
August (page 69 of the agenda pack) and for social worker visits to 
children in care (CIC) (page 71) it was noted that numbers tended to 
dip during the summer holiday period and there were a number of 
reasons why visits might be cancelled and rearranged. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 

OSCO107. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 Health Visitors 
 
Claire Wright, Assistant Director for Commissioning - NHS Haringey 
and Duncan Stroud, Associate Director – Communications, 
Engagement and Partnerships – NHS Haringey were invited to the 
meeting to update the Committee on the health visitor service. 
 
The Committee noted that Great Ormond Street Hospital (GOSH) was 
currently delivering health visitor services on a priority basis due to 
large work loads; a high number of health visitor vacancies and an 
increase in the birth rate.  It had not been possible to extend the 
universal programme for health visitor services due to the increase in 
child protection cases but discussions on how to best provide universal 
health visitor services were being held between GOSH and Haringey’s 
Children’s Services. 
 
Committee members expressed concerns that only 14% of mothers in 
Haringey received one-year visits from a health visitor and asked 
officers to investigate how other boroughs such as Tower Hamlets 
provided a much higher level health visitor service and noted that this 
could be due to the higher level of funding received by other 
authorities (action 101.1).  
 
Assistant Director for Commissioning - NHS Haringey – stated that the 
aspiration was to provide a multi-agency service for all in Haringey, 
which would be led by the health visitors service.   
 
The Director of Children’s Services - L. B. Haringey added that some 
Children’s Centres provided a full health visitor services.  He also 
highlighted that future Sure Start grant funding would be ring-fenced 
and would be used to enhance health visitor services. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

 
Officers would investigate a Committee Member’s report that the 
baby-clinic in the Highgate Children’s Centre only offered a baby 
weighing service and not universal health visitor services (action 
101.2). 
 
The Committee agreed that GOSH had not fulfilled the criteria for 
providing health visitor services and that the department was failing 
new mothers in the Borough.  Committee Members also expressed 
concerns that targeting health visitor services created a stigma which 
could result in fewer people taking up services. 
 

OSCO108. 
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED that subject to the addition of Yvonne Denny, Co-opted 
Church Representative in the list of attendees, the minutes were 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

OSCO109. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The next meeting would be held on Thursday 17th March 2011.  
 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 20:40 hrs 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 
 

CHAIR…………………………… 


